PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6296256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KSB HOLDINGS, LLC	03/25/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REVOLUTION TURBINE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	1854 HENDERSONVILLE ROAD, SUITE A228		
City:	ASHEVILLE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28803		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	17019689				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 888-785-1482

Email: docketing@newportip.com

Correspondent Name: NEWPORT IP, LLC **Address Line 1:** 1400 112TH AVE SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 98004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K045-0003USC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOEMI TOVAR
SIGNATURE:	/Noemi Tovar/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=K045-0003USC1-Assignment-KSB-to-Revolution-as-filed-9-14-20#page1.tif source=K045-0003USC1-Assignment-KSB-to-Revolution-as-filed-9-14-20#page2.tif source=K045-0003USC1-Assignment-KSB-to-Revolution-as-filed-9-14-20#page3.tif

PATENT 506249511 REEL: 053759 FRAME: 0491

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 25TH day of March, 2020, by and between KSB Holdings LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignor"), and REVOLUTION Turbine Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "the Patents"), including, but not limited to, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, provisional and non-provisional applications, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions of the Patents.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from Assignor, all worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under all Patents, together with all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, provisional and non-provisional applications, reexaminations, reissues and extensions thereof, the inventions described and claimed therein, and all United States and foreign patents and filings, utility models, and design registrations that may be (or have been) filed or granted based on such inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the applications and patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date hereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date of this Agreement as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Agreement not been made.
- 2. Authorization. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and the equivalent authority in foreign patent offices) to record this Agreement and transfer the Patents and any Patent applications to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.
- 3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the sole understanding of the parties with respect to the transactions provided herein and supersedes and merges herein any previous agreements and understandings, oral and written, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.

1

- 4. Amendments. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by Assignor and Assignee.
- 5. Further Assurances. From and after the date hereof but subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Assignor and Assignee shall do all such acts and execute all such further documents and instruments as may be reasonably required to memorialize and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 6. Governing Law. All matters relating to the interpretation, construction, validity and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of North Carolina without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of North Carolina or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of North Carolina.
- 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two original, facsimile or electronic counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, both of which when taken together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor: KSB Holdings, LLC

Name: Christopher Bean Title: Managing Member

Assignee: REVOLUTION Turbine Technologies, LLC

Name: Christopher Bean

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A – Patents and Patent Applications

STATUS	JURISDICTION	APPLICATION DATE	APPLICATION NO.	ISSUE DATE	YEAR	PATENT NO.	TITLE
Issued	U.S.	4/26/2007	11/795,567	3/23/2010	2010	7,683,499	Natural Gas Turbine Generator
Issued	Canada	4/27/2007	2,650,537	8/19/2014	2014	2,650,537	Turbine Generator
Issued	U.K.	4/27/2007	G80821518.6	6/21/2011	2011	GB2452649	Turbine Generator
Expired	U.S.	7/18/2018	62/699,803	n/a	8/8	n/a	Environmentally Friendly, Reliable, Scalable, and Efficient Micro- Turbine Electric Generator System
Pending	υ.s.	7/16/2019	16/513,674	n/a	n/a	n/a	Environmentally Friendly, Reliable, Scalable, and Efficient Micro- Turbine Electric Generator System
Pending	PCT	7/17/2019	PCT/US2019/042288	n/a	n/a	n/a	Environmentally Friendly, Reliable, Scalable, and Efficient Micro- Turbine Electric Generator System
Pending	Malaysia	7/19/2019	PI 2019004193	n/a	n/a	n/a	Environmentally Friendly, Reliable, Scalable, and Efficient Micro- Turbine Electric Generator System

PATENT REEL: 053759 FRAME: 0494

RECORDED: 09/14/2020